BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § 722
License Number 792661 § 252
issued to WESLEY ROLEN ROSS § FEf
7z
:

ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 792661, issued to WESLEY
ROLEN ROSS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing,
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of bLaw.
FINDINGS OF FACT
l. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Indian River Community College,

Fort Pierce, Florida on May 3, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on October 13, 2010.

4. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.

5. On or about January 19, 2011, Respondent was issued an Order of Emergency Suspension
of License by the State of Florida Department of Health wherein Respondent's Florida
Registered Nursing License was suspended for engaging or attempting to engage in the
possession, sale, or distribution of controlled substances and unprofessional conduct.
Furthermore on or about June 16, 2011, Respondent was issued a Final Order by the Florida

- Board of Nursing wherein Respondent’s Florida Registered Nursing license was censured.
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Specifically, Respondent’s license was suspended on or about June 20, 2011, and
Respondent was issued a fine of $250.00 and costs in the amount of $8,511.47. On or about
August 2, 2011, the suspension was stayed and Respondent’s license was placed under
stipulations or obligations by the Florida Board of Nursing. A copy of the Order of
Emergency Suspension of License issued by the State of Florida Department of Health dated
January 19, 2011 and Final Order issued by the Florida Board of Nursing dated June 16,
2011 are attached and incorporated by reference as a part of this charge.

Formal Charges were filed on September 11, 2011. A copy of the Formal Charges is
attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

10.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 6, 2011.

On January 19, 2012, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily

- surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized

statement, dated January 17, 2012, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part
of this Order.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCILUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.
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Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.452 (b), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the

time of the reinstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 792661, heretofore issued to WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, to practice
professional nursing in the State of Tekas,. is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying himself as
aregistered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would iead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained

objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas.

Effective this 27" day of January, 2012.
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Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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Wesley Rolen Ross
13632 SW 16th Drive
Okeechobee, Florida 34974
Texas RN License #792661

Voluntary Surrender Statement

December 9, 2011

Dear Texas Board of Nursing:

- I no longer desire to be licensed as a professional nurse. Accordingly, I voluntarily surrender my license/licenses
to practice in Texas. I waive representation by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines
requirements for reinstatement of my license. I understand that I will be required to comply with the Board's Rules

and Regulations in effect at the time I submit any petition for reinstatement.

' ‘4:"7»""
Signature a/'z""jﬁ/// -~
Date [-17- Loz

Texas Nursing License Number/s 19 266(

The State of ﬁenv A+\

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared WESLEY
ROLEN ROSS who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he executed the above for
the purpose therein contained and that he understood same.

| Sworn to before me the \/1 day of & A , 20 \Z .

Notary Public in and for the State of __Freriy pa
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Rick Scott
Govemnor

H. Frank Farmer, Jr, M.D., Ph,D.
State Surgeon General

CERTIFICATION

|, Melisa Nobles, Deputy Agency Clerk and Custodian of Records, HEREBY certify the

foliowing to be true and correct as on file with the Department of Health.

Attached is a true and correct copy of the Final Order from Case Number 2010-06118
& 2010-19846 as maintained by the Departmenf of Health. The attached is a regularly
receivked and retained record of the Board of Nursing vs. Wesley Rolen Ross

RN9232486 and is received and retained in the ordinary course of business of the

Department of Health.

OO 3 moc UINER SO

Melisa Nobles
Deputy Agency Clerk

Division of Medical Quality Assurance, Central Records Unit
- 4052 Bald Cypress ¥Way,.Bin C 01 « Tallahassee, FL 32388-3251
Telephone (850) 245-4121
www.doh.state.fl.us



Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, Melisa Nobles, Deputy
Agency Clerk, Department of Health, Division of Medical Quality Assurance, who being

e mﬂwmn;saysﬁhaﬁmmﬂw-mdmm&copyﬁomheﬂﬁdaMMHmﬂepaﬁmme—wm ------------

Health.
: NP RN
Melisa Nobles
Deputy Agency Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF LEON

Before me, personally appeared Melisa Nobles whose identity is personaily known to
me as Deputy Agency Clerk, and who, acknowledges that hisfher signature appears

above,

Sworn and subscribed to, before me, this 28th day of July 2011,

SO NN

Notaky Public-State of Florida L)

i, RENADA CONLEY
W we Comimission DD 818578
5F Expires November 8, 2012

SETE ungad Tow Troy Fatn auncs 000857019 |

Type or Print Name

Division of Medical Quality Assurance, Central Records Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C 01 « Tallahassee, FL 32399-3251
Telephone (850) 245-4121
www.doh.state fl.us



Final Order No. DOH- 11-1446- g -MQA

FILED DATE - ”; L
STATE OF FLORIDA Department of Fea
Al - \ "
BOARD OF NURSING By Amé Cortoy

Deputy Mgency Clerk v
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

vs. Case No.: 2010-06118
2010-19846

\ - o So W N o ¥l
License Ko.: RN 8232486

WESLEY ROLEN ROSS,

Respondent.
/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF NURSING (Board) pursuant

to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, on June 2,

2011, in Jacksonville, Florida, for the purpose of considering a

settlement agreement (attached hereto as Exhibit A) entered
between the parties in this cause. Upon consideration of the
settlement agreement, the documents submitted in support thereof,
the arguments of the parties, and being otherwise fully advised
in the premises, it is hereby

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the settlement agreement as
submitted bé and is hereby approved and‘addpted in toteo and
incorporated herein by reference. The costs are $8,511.47,
Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to and abide by all the
terms and conditions of the settlement agreement.

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the

Clerk of the Department of Health.

1
Case No. 2010-06118 g 201019846



/ .
DONE AND ORDERED this ZU) day of t—\%ﬂ,@v , 2011,

BOARRD OF NURSING

VO gmE Apponan.

JOE R. BAKER, JR.
Executive Director for
Jessie Colin, RN. PhD

Chair

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
forégoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to WESLEY
ROLEN ROSS, 13632 SW 16t Drive,. Okeechobee, FL 33974 and Jean
D'Aprix, IPN, P.0O. Box 49130, Jacksonville FL 32240; and by
interoffice delivery to and by interoffice delivery to Lee Ann

st

Gustafson, Senior Assistant Attorney General, partment of Legal
Affairs, PL-01 The Capitol, Tallahassee FL 32399-1050, Jodi-Ann
Johnson, Assistant General Counsel, Department of Health, 4052

" Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-63, Tallahassee, Florida 32399~3265 this
2 day of %N , 2011.

?0L3 0LI0 DDDY B1LE7 1793

4

e Lk
®

;B ileac el
T EE. of M Daputy Agency Cls:
Sl il o

21 H nH B

ET T T 0% | B ]

Case No. 2010-06118 & 2010-19846




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH -

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, |

PETITIONER,

v. o "CASE NO. 2010-06118

WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, RN.

RESPONDENT.

/
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

 COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its
undersigned counsel, and files this Administative Complaint before the
- Board of Nursing against Respondent, Wesiey Rolen Ross, R.N., and in
support thereof alleges: |
1. Petitioner is the state deﬁamnent charged with regulating the
practice of nursing pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Stetutes; Chapter
456, Forida .Stamtes; and Chapter 464, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Compiaint, Respondent was a

registered nurse (R.N.) within the state of Florida, having been issued
license number R}é 92324B6.
| 3. Respondent’s address of record is 10458 N.W. 1% Avenug,
- Okeechobes, Florida 34972. |
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4. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was
empioyed by Medstaff Healthcare Solutions, a nurse staffing compary, and
was working as a R.N. at Wellington Regional Medical Canter  (WRMC)
located in Wellington, Florida. | |

5. On or about March 5, 2010, Respondent was scheduied to work
the 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. shift at WRMC.

G. During Respondent’s shift beginning on or about March 5,
2010, Respondant was a.segned o provide care to Patient P.R.

7. On or about March S 2010, at appmmmteiy 8:00 p.m.
Respondent documented that Patient P.R. denied experiencing any pain.

8.  On or about March 5, 2010, at approximately 8:30 p.m.
Respondent wrote a telephone order for Patient P.R. to receive 2 milligrams
(mg) Dilaudid by IV push every three hours as needed for pain.

. Dilaudid is the brand name for hydromorphone and is

prescribed to treat pam According to Section 893.03(2), Florida Statutes,

e e hydzomozphonw» a-Scheduie,-IL mnmuwsubszan@-tha’s—nas- -a-high— - -

potential for abuse and has a currently accepted but saverely restricted
medical use in treatment in the United States.

DOH v, Wsi:y&oienkossn.m 2
Lase No. 2010-065 18

Z\PSUNLTSIngCaris ScheMAC\(T) charge\Ross RIV {diiaudid, mace rec),doc
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10. On or about March 5, 2010, Respondent indicated that the
aforementioned telephone order' was -a&mbrizéd by br. Prettelt;
Respondent sent the order o the pharmacy.

11. Dr Prettelt denies authorizing the aforementioned telephone

_54316_

order.

12. On or about March 5, 2010, Respondent did not place the
telephone order in Patient P.R.'s medical record.

13. On or about March 5, 2010, Respondent did not transcribe the
telephone order on Patient P.R.%s medication administration racord {MAR),

14, During Respondents shift on or about March 5, 2010,
Respondent was an agency nurse and not an empioyeé of WRMC. As such,
Respondent did not have direct access to controlied substances in the

medication dispensing system.

15, WRMC Utilized an automated medication dispensing system

(Pyxis). Pyxis-is a locked cart that contains controlied substances and is

—— ___accessed.ﬁ:;mugh~the..u3e—af_a—mmputen_aach-time-amnurse-mmwes—a* SEP—

controlied substance from the Pyxis cart, he or she must indicate which
patient the medication is intended for. If the dose avaliable in the Pyxis
cat s greater than the dose ordered by the physician, the nurse must
DOH v, Wesiey Roten Rass, RN, - : 3

Case No. 2010-06118 , .
JAPSUNRTsing\Carls Schel\AS\G) charpe\Ross RN (dilautid, inece rech.oac
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- discard the excess in the preéence of 2 witness and document doing so.in
the Pyxis computer This is done in order to accurateiy account for
-controned substances removed and to assure proper patient biling for

nursing care provided. In order to accurately record care rendered to the

T Patent, &l medications administered must be documented in the patients

record.

‘16, Each time a nurse removes a medication from Pyxis, the

medication, date, time, ‘patient for whom the drug is intended, and nurse

rembving the drug is recorded in tﬁe Pyxis computer.' Reports showing

what medications were removed from Pyxis for specific patients can be

generated from Pyxie,

17. Since Respondent did not have access to controlied substances

at WRMC, Respondent needed a WRMC staff nurse to procure these
- substances from Pyxis.

18. During Respondent’s shift beginning on or about March 5,

2010 f“we 2 mg vials of D;.audrd were removed from Pyxis for Patient PR.

el L T ey

by five different nurses,

18. During Responden“’s mft begmnmg on or about March 5,

20 10, Respondent dld not documen* adm:mstenng Dilaudid to Patient P.R.

mﬂwwmmm R 4
Case No. 2010-D581318

2:\PSURRuEng\Canie SchelfAC\T) chargetRoss RN {Oiiasrdld, inace rec).doc
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20. Patient PR’s MAR does not indicate any administration of

Dilaudid during Res;:bndent’s shift beginning on.or about March 5, 2010.

21, Patient P.R. denies experiencing any pain on or about March 5,

or &, 2010, and denies receiving any pain medication on or about March 5,

or 6, 2010.

Z2. On or about March 6, 2010, at the end of Respondent’s shift,
Respondent gave a report t the on-coming nurse and indicated that there

were no new orders for any of his patients.

Cou INE

|

|

|

l |

| Y Petiionar reslleges and incorporztes paragraphs one (1)

thrbugh twenty-two (22) as if fully st forth herein.

1 24. Section 464.018(1)j), Florida Statutes (2009), provides that
engaging or attefnpﬁng to engage In the possession, sale, or distribution of
controlled sﬂbstanceé as set forth in chapter 893, for any other than
legitimate pumcses authorized by this part, constitutes grbunds for

discipline of a licenses by the Board of Nursing. |

S . - —— 4y e s san
b ma, ge st m———— ——— s i e

25. As set forth above, Respondent engaged or attempted to
engage in the possession of Dilaudid, a drug set forth in Chapter 883, for
any other than legitimate purposas authorized by this part.

DOH v, Wesisy Rolen Russ, AL : 5
Case No. 2010-06118
IAPSUNursing\Cariz SchelfAT\(T) charge\Ross RIS {oliaudia, neec rec).doc
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. 26. Based on the foregbing, Respondernt violated Section
4464.018(1)»(2), Florida Statutes (2009), by engaging or atiempting to
engage in the possession, sale, or distribution of controlied substances as

set forth.in chapter 893, for any other than legitimate purposes authorizad

by this part

COUNT TWQ
27. Petstioner reaiieges and incorporates paragraphs one (i)
through twenty-two (22) & f fully set forth herein. o
2B. Section 464.018(1)(h), Fiorida Statutes (2009), provides that
unprofessional conduct, as defined by board rule, constitutes grounds for
. discipiinary action by the Board of Nursing.
29. Rule 64B9-8.005(1), Florida Administrative Code, provides that
unprofessional conduct includes inaccurate recording, | |
© 30. Respondent engaged ‘n.\v inaccurate recording 'by:~
| a) falling to document that Patient PR. was expeﬁen'cing pain or
other symptoms that woulld support the md for a physi&an’s order
e <= ———for-2 mg-Bilaudid-by-Tv-push-every-three-homrs;and/or —- ———— —- -~ — |

b} falling to transcribe the talephone order for Dilaudid on Patient
PR’ MAR; and/or |

DOH v. Wagiey Rolan Ross, RAL é
Case Ne. 2010-06118 :

FAPSUNKrsing\Carla ScheiMACY(T} chisrga\Ross RN {diiaudic, inace nec).doc
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¢) failing to document the administration and/or waste of any of the

 five 2 mg vials of Dilaudid removed on or about March 5, 2010, for
Patient P.R.

31. Based on the foregoing, . Respondent violated Section

464.01B(I)(h), Tlorida Statutes (2009), by engaging In unprofessional
conduct, as defined by Rule 64BS-8,005(1), Florida Administrative Code,
include inaccurate recording. |
COUNT THREE
"‘32. Petitioner realleges and incorporates pémgraphs one (1)
through twenty-two (22) as if fully set forth herein.

33. Section 464.018(1)(h), Fiorida Statutes (2009), provides that
unprofessional conduct, as defined by board rule, constiutes grounds for'
disciplinary action by the Board of Nursing. |

34. Rule 64B9-8.005(6), Fiorida Administrative Code, provides that
unprofessional conduct includes faisifying or altering of patient ré:ords or
nursing progresé records, empioyment applicafdoné or ime records. |

-~ ——35: —Respondent fafsified Orattered patient records by < T ————"
- a) transcribing tne aforementioned telephone order for Patient'R&

without physiciah approval; and/or

DOH v. wesley Roien Ross, LN, 7
Case s, 2016-06118 .

\PSU\Nursing\Carla SchelfAC\[M charpe\fioss RIS (dlisudio, nacn rex) doc
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b} falling to place the telephone order for Dlia‘udid in ?atient PR.s

chart.

- 36. Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section
364.018(1)0‘1), Florida Statutes (2009}, by engaging in uppmfessima[

coNGLc;, 5 defined by Rule 64B5-8.005(6), Florida AdminStrative Code, 6
mdude faislﬁ,nng or altering of patient records or nursmg progress records,
.employment applications or time records.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of
Nursing enter an Order imposing one or more of the following penalties:
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's license, restriction of
practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Reépandent on probation, corrective action, refund of
fees billed or cc;liected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the
Board deems appropriate. |

— —— ——— ——— e e e m AR e aw  t wENR b R vl rY Wd ke bamamal ¢ (e ® m Tamer Wl e e
—— —_—— Ao o s+ A1B Sk m—— b= W OIS (bt et o ot e [SPTe) -

DOH v. Waskw Rolent Ross, RN, o 3
Case No. 2DI0-06118

TAPSLANursing\Carte SchelhAC\(T) chargs\VRoss RN {dliaudtd, inscc rec).doc
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- SiGNED this /2 dayot_(Ocfober a0,
o Ana M. Viamonte Ros, M.D, M.PH.
... S geon General
- S 2 D
Dep
- ele A:gs?:?r'?é{;ggmu A Schel
DATE m,;‘:,‘;gfgmn _ Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
- Taliahassee, Florida 32398-3265
Fiorida Bar Number 0042155
(850) 245 — 4540 Telephone
(B50) 245 ~ 4683 Facsimile

— o - st e . e ¢ —
PerHS wmAhron sl Ser L MRl L e el et M e e w80 e me————— - Ak o Bt 5 s = 2 ot 4 e —-— ——

PCP: 10/12/2010 ,
PCP Members: L. Kirkpatrick & D, Mobley
/CS

DOH v. Wastey Roien Ross, RA. , - 9
Case Na. 2010-06118 .
2:\PSUNwrsing\Carlz Schel\AC\() charge\Ross RN (dfiaudid, inace tes).aoe
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' STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, o
PETITIONER,
v, | CASE NO. 2010-19846
WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, R.N.,
| RESPONDENT. l

COMES NOW, Petitioner, Department of Health, by and thro&gh s
uhdersigned counsel, and files this Administrative Complaint before the
 Board of Nursing against Respondent, Wesiey Rolen Ross, R.N., and in
support thereof allegss: |
1. Peﬁﬁoﬁer is the state depariment charged with regulating the
practice of nursing puréuant ‘to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter
456, Forida Statutes; and Chapter 464, Florida Statutes, |

2. At alf times material W this' Administrative Complaint,

Respondent was a registered nurse (R.N.) within the state of Florida,

having been issued license number 9232485._

£epartment of Health v, Wesley Rolen Ross, RN, 1
Case Number 2010-19845
2:\?513sttng\mue, Prilip\Case Filss — North Panel Nursing 2D11\Ross 2010-19486 (cirid substances, inscourate
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C 3, Respondent’s address of record is 10458 NW 1% Avenue,

Okeechobee, Florida 34872.
4. A all tmes material to this Adminisirative Complaint,

Respondent worked as a registered nurse at staffing agencies including Al

- About Staffing and Medstaff Healthcare Solutions. R&spﬁndent providad .

services és a registered nurse at various facllities on a temporéry basis. |

- 5. From on or about March 5, 2010, at or about 7:00 p.m., to on

or about March 6, 2010, »at or about 7:00 a.m., Respondent was assigned

o work' a night shift at Wellington Regional Médica‘i ‘Center (Wellington
Regional) through Medstaff Healthcare Solutions,

6. Welington Regional utilized the Pyxis-automated medication
dispensing sysﬁem Pyxis consists of locked medication carts that sacure
and control access to controlied substances through a computer system,
Each cart has a computer terminal on top of the cart that is linked to the
pharmacy. Nurses can access Pyxis with aither an individuai password or
%:hrough a ﬁngerprint scan. The nurse seied:s the medication needed and
the patient for whom the medication is intended and the- specific drawer
that contains that medication unlocks and opens. Activity reports can be
generated from Pyxis that show all medications removed from the Pyxis

Deparimernt of Haalih v. Wesisy Rolen Ross, RN, 2
Case Number 2010-19846
X \Pmmswg\nunm, Philip\Case Riss -~ North Panel Nursing 2011\Ross 2010-19486 (coid smstmnss, inatourate

te e el b
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" . cart by a spedific nurse. The activity reports indicate the medication, dose,
date, time, patient for whom' the medication is intended, and nurse

removing the medication. |

7. In . order to. émtem—@cend—paﬁent;ea;eréné—m-am rataly
account for c:ontréﬁed- substances, Wellington Regional reguired nurses to
document the time each medication was administered to the patient on the
patient's medical record. If a dose or partial dose of 3 cantroneq substance
was removed from Pyxis, but not administered to the patient, the nurse

. Wwas required to discard the controlled substance in the presence of another
ficensed nurse. The nurse désarding the controlied substance, and the
nurse witmess, both entered their names into the Pyxis computer o
document that the controlled substance was discarded. The cﬁscard of a
contralied substance is referred to in Pyxis as a “waste.” |

8. | Nurses can only give medications, inz:iu&ing- cdntroﬁed
subétances, o patients if the medication is ordered by the patient's |
| physician. At Wellington Regional, once a physician order for medication
was written, a2 copy of the order was provide,é to the pharmacy
department. A pharmacy staff member entered the order inio the Pyxis
computer. |

Depariment of Health v. Wesley Roisn Ross, RN, i 3
- Case Nuraber 2010109846
L\PSUNursing\Monte, Philip\Csse Fliss ~ Horth Panal Nursing 2011\Ross 2010-19486 {cirid subsianes, inaccurate

vavmeprlimms A5 whong
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9. On or about March 5, 2010, at or about 7:00 p.m., Respondent.
arrived at Wellington Regional to work in the intensive care unit. He was

assigned to care for patient P.R.

54327

“———w

10 At-or-about-8:00 p.m:;-Res
of P.R. and recorded thaf P.R. denied she was having pain.

11. At or ab_uut 8:30 p.m., Respondent documented 2 physician's
order for P.R. to recaive hydromorphons 2 milligrams (mg) by intravenous
injection every three hours as needed for pain. Respondent documented
that the order was received by i:eléphcme from' P.R's physician.
Respen ant provided 2 cw\,r of the order to the pharmacy, but did not

piace the order in P.R.'s medical record.

| 12, Hydromorphone is commonly prescribed to treat pain.
According to Section B893.03(2), Florida Statutes, hydromorphone is a

. Schedule II controlled substance that has & high potentia! for abuse and

has & currently ac::epted but severeiy restricted medical use in treatment in
the United States. Abuse of hydromorphone may lead to severe
psychological or physical dependence. |

13, P.R.'s physician did not authorize the order for P.R. to receive
hydromorphone.

Department of Heafth v. Wesiey Rolen Russ, R.K. ‘ , 4
Case Number 2010-196846
hH \P&J\MM\W Phitip\Case Files ~ North Paned Nursing 202.1\Ross 2010-15486 (ctrid subsumm, inscourage




14, ‘During the night shift from 7:00 p.m. on March 5, 2010 to 7:00
a.m. on March 6, 2010, Respondent obtained vials of hydromorphone from
Pyxis, ostensibly for P.R., but failed to document that he administered the

ihvdmmarphone to PR .

” 15, In the morning of on or about March é, 2010, Respondent
reported io the oncoming day nurse about the condition of his patients,
including P.R. Respondent did not report anything aboﬁt receiving  an
order for P.R. to receive hydromorphone for pain.

16. After receiving Respondent’ report, the day nurse observed that
P.R. had an arder for hydromorphone entered into Pyxis, but that there
was no order in P.R.s medical record. The day nursé contacted the
pharmacy, which pfovided her with & copy of the order that had been
written by Respondent. The day nurse notified the Nursing Superviénr.
| 17, The Nursing Supervisor »inltiated an investigation and observed
that P.R. had not complained of pain for three days. The Nursing
Supervisor questioned P.R.s physician who denied that he» authorized thé
order for P.R. to receive hydromorphone. |

18. On or about March 28, 2010, Wellington Regional notified the
Department alleging that Respondent falsified a ph?sidan- order for

Department of Hesith v. Wasley Rolen Ross, RN, v 5
Case Number 2010-19846 -
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————3t LawnweasLRegfeﬁaf ‘Medical-Center-through Al-About Staffing:

hydromorphone in order to obi@in vials of hydromorphone without
authorization,

19. On or about July 15, 2010, Respondent was assigned to work

20. Lawnwaod Regional Medical Center had a similar med:cation
dispensing system as did Wellington Regional. Nurs& at Lawnwood were
required o accurately record patient care and accurately account for

conirolled substances by documenting each medncat:on administered to &

patient on tne patient’s medical record. Any unused portions of controfied

substances that had been removed for patients, but not administered o

o tﬁem, were required to be discarded, or wasted, in the presence of another

ficensed nurse.

* Z1. On or about July 15, 2010, an audit conducted at Lawnwood
Regional Medical Center revealed that on six occasions, Respondent had
removed a vial of hydromorphone from the locked medication cart and
administered a portion to a patient, but falled to properly discard, with a
witness, the remaining unused portion of 1.5 mg of hydromorphone. A
supervisor confronted Respondent about his failure to document that he
wasted, Ot: discarded, the unused portion of the hydromorphone he

Department of Heelin v, Wesley Rolen Ross, RN, ' 6
Case Numiyer 201018546
A W\Numwm Prillip\Case Fies - Nmﬁswmmmummo-zm (wﬁmﬁnam

54329




removed, ostensibly for patients. Respondent stated he did discard the
unused portion of the drug, .but failed to do so in the presence of a
witness,

22.—0n-or-about-July- 16,-2010-Lawnwood-Regional-Medical-Center
contatted All About Staffing and advised that Lawnwood Regional Medical
Center would not be using Responaent' services as a registered nurse in
the future due to his faifure tc properl.y waste controlied substances.

23. On or about July 22, 2010, All About Staffing assigned
Respondent to work at Northwest Medical Center (NWMC). Respondent
was assigned to work in the emergency department (ED) for approximately
13 weeks.

24, NWMC utiized the Acudose automated medication dispensing
system. Acudose consists bf locked medication carts that secure and
control access to controlled substances through a computer system. Each
Cart has a computer terminal on top of the cart thaﬁ is linked to the
pharmacy. Nurses can access Acudose with either an individual password
or through a fingerprint scan. The nurse selects the medication needed
and the patient for whom the medication is intended and the specdific
drawer that contains that medication unlocks and opens. Activity reports

Deparunm:nrua}mv wmmmxm 7
Cage Number 2010-19846
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can be generated from Acudose that show all medications removed from -
the Acudose cart by a épecfﬁc nurse., The activity reports indicate the
medication, dose, date, time, paﬁeﬁt for whom the medication is intended,

2 murse removing the madcatio
: 25. In order to accurately recdrd patient care, and fo accurately
account for controlied substances, NWMC required nurses to document the
time each medication was administered o the patient on the paﬁatxt;s
medical record. If a dose or partial dose of a controlied substance was
‘removed from Acudose, but not administered to the patient, the nurse was
“equired discard the controlied substance in the presence of another
licensed nurse. The nurse discarding the controlied substance, and the
nurse witness, both entered their names imto the Acudose computer to
document thai the controlied substance was discarded, or wasted.

26. At NWMC, when a medication is ordered by a physician, a copy
of the order is sent to the pharmacy department. A pharmacy staff
member entered the ordef' into the Acudose computer allowing nurses to
remove the ordered medication from Acudose.

27. If a physician’s order for a mmication. is not entered into

Acudose, nurses can stifl remove the medication from Acudose, but can

Department of Heaith v. Wesiey Rolen Ross, RN, 8
, Case Number 20106-19B46
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only do so by using the override function. The override function is
available so that nurses can administer newly ordered medications without

having to wait for the pharmacy staff to enter the order into the computer.

usage by nurses. The audits compared the doses of a specific medication

remcvedv by & nurse to the average, or mean, doses of that medication
removed by nurses in the same 'areé‘ The audits alerted supervisors to
nurses whose medication removal ratas were several standard deviations
above the average. Nurses with high removal rates of controﬁed
substances were often investigated further & determine If a nurse was
- engaged in diversion of controlied substances,
29. On or about August 17, 2010, M.N., .a 38 year old female
- patient, presented to the ED at NWMC due to an assaulz. M.N. was treated
and discharged on or about ﬁ;ugust 17, 2010, at or about 4:40 p.m.
30. On or about August 17, 2018, A.D.M., a 25 year old female
patient, presented to the ED at NWMC due to a sore throat. A.D.M. was
- treated and discharged on or about August 17, 2010, at or about 6.22 p.m.

 ‘Department of Healih v, Wesiey Rolen Ross, RN ' : 9
Case Numper 201015846 .
3:\PSUWNUrsing\Monte, Philip\Case Fiies — North Panel Nursing 2011\Ross 2015-19485 (ctrid substances, insccurate

54332




31. On or about August 17, 2010, R:M., a 60 year old male patient,
pressnted to the ED at NWMC after a motor vehicle accident. R.M. was
treated and discharged on or about August 17, 2010, at or about 6:45 p.m.

32.—0On-or-about-August-18,-2010; using the override functionin
Acudosé, Respondent removed several 2 mg vials of hydromorphone from
Acudose, ostensibly for N.M., AD.M,, and R.M., when those patients had
been d'rschargéd the previous day and were no longer present in the ED.
The foliowing table wmmarlza' the hydrombrphone. tﬁat Respondent
removed ﬁ'om Acudose for N.M,, A.D.M., and R.M.

Patient| Medication | Dateand |Waste| Physician Date
Removed - Time | ' Order and
from Acudose | Removed time
: patient |
left
. the ED
ADM, Two 8/18/10 | None | Noorderfor |8/17/10
hydromorphone | 8:49 a.m. hydromorphone | at 6:22
2 mg vials p.m.
R.M, Two 8/18/10 | None | Noorderfor |8/17/1D
hydromorphone | g, 57 a.m. hydromorphone at
2 mg vials ' 11:10
‘ P
M.\ - Two 8/18/10 | None | Noorder for |8/17/10
hydromorphone | 8:58 a.m. hydromorphone | at 9:48
2 mg vials - p.m.
Department of Health v, Wesiey Rolen Ross, R.H, 10

Case Number 2010-19846
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33. On or about August 21, 2010, at or about 3:19 p.m., S.B., 2 64
year old female patient, presented to the ED at'NWMC with compiaints of
fever and a cough, S.B. was treated and discharged on or about August

21,2010, at or about 7:20 p.m.

34.. On or about August 22, 2010, at or about 3:30 é.m., EN,a7
month old female paﬁeﬁt, was brought to the ED at NWMC with a cough
and congestion. E.N. was treated and discharged on or about August 22,
2010, at or about 5:00 a.m. . | . |

| 35. On or about August 22, 2018, at or about 10:30 a.mi., S.A., a

43 year old male patient, presentsd to the ED at NWMC with complaints of

right ear noiée. S.A. was treated and discharged on or about August 22,
2010, at or about 11:30 a.m. |

36. On or about August 22, 2010, at or about 7:32 p.m., S.S., a 79

. year-old female patient presented to the ED at NWMt with compiaints of a

%aceraﬁon‘afcer a fall. S.5. was treated and discharged on or about Augusr:A

22, 2010, at or about 10:40 p.m.

37.  On or about August 23, 2010, using the override function in
Acuciose, Respondent removed saveral 2 mg vials of hydromcrphone' from
Acudose, ostens:béy for 5.B., E.N., S.A., and S.5., when those pat:ants had

- Departnent of Health v, Wesisy Rolen Ross, RN, ’ 11
Cose Number 2010-15848
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been discharged and were no longer presert in the emergency room. The

foliowing table summarizes the hydromorphone that Respondent removed

for S.B., E.N,, S.A,, and S5.5.

- Removed Time Order and
from Acudose | Removed time
patient |
left
\ the ED
S.B. Two 8/23/10 | None | Noorderfor | B/21/10
hydromorphone | 7:22 a.m. hydromorphone | at 7:20
Z mg vials p.m.
SA, Two 8/23/10 | None | No order for | 8/22/10
hydromorphone 7:35 a.m hydromaorphone
2 mg vials | ' 11 3{)
‘ a.m.,
5.8, Two B/23/10 | Nore | Noorder for |B8/22/10
| hydromorphone | 7:54 a.m. hydromorphone | at -
2 mg vials 1040
- p.m.
E.N. Two 8/23/10 | None | No orderfor |B/22/10
hydromorphone | 8:05 a.m. hydromorphone | at 5:00
2 mg vials a.m.
38. In or about August and September, 2010, Respondent

continued this pattern of removing vials of hydromorphone using the

| override function for patients who had previously been discharged and

were no ionger present in the NWMC ED. The following table provides a

Department of Health v, Wes&wmanss,R.N
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sample of some, but nat all, incidents where Respondent removed

hydromarphone for patients no longer present at the NWMC ED.

Patient| Medication |Date and |Waste | Physician Date
Removed Time Order and
from-Acudose - Remeoved - time--
| patient
left
the ED
P.A. Two 8/24/10 | None No arder for | 8/23/10
hydromorphone | 7:49 a.m. hydromorphone at
2 mg vials 11:45
| | a.m.
Ma.A. Two 8/28/10 | None | No.orderfor |8/27/10
hydromarphone | 5.5 a.m. hydromorphone | at
2 mg vials 12:55
p.m.
Mi.A Two B8/28/10 | None WNo.arder for | 8/27/10
hydromorphane | 7:34 a.m. : hydromorphane at
' 2 mg vials 11:10
p.m.
T.D.. Two 8/28/10 | Nane No order for | 8/27/10
hydromorphone | 7:44 am. hydromorphone | at 7:28
2 mg vials | p.m.
AT. Two B/2B/10 | None No arder for | 8/27/10
hydromorphone | 8:13 a.m. hydromarphone | at 2:45
2 mg vials . p.m,
M.AL Two 8/30/10 | None No order for | 8/29/10
1 hydromorphene | 7:38 a.m. hydramorphone | at 7:54
2 mg vials p.m.
M.Ba. Two 8/30/10 | None No ordder for | 8/29/10
(3 year | hydromorphone |  10:30 hydromorphone | at 9:49
old) 2 mg vials a.m. p.m,

Departmant: of Health v, Wesiey Rolen Ross, &N,

Cage Number Z010-19846
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8/30/10

C.B. Two None | No order for | B/30/10

hydromorphone | 10:37 hydromorphone | at 1:15

. 2 mg-vials a.m. a.m.

M.Ba: Two 8/31/10 | None | No order for | 8/29/10

(3 year | hydromorphone | 11:19 hydromorphone | at 9149
oid) 2 mg vials a.m. .| p.m

W.B. Two 8/22/10 | None | No order for |9/22/i0

hydromorphone | 8:30 a.m. hydromorphone | at 3:30

2 mg vials | am. .

M.Bo. Two 8/22/10 | None | Noorderfor |9/21/iD

: hydromorphone | :31 a.m. hydromorphone | at 5:43
2 mg vials | am.

39. In or about September of 2010, an audit of controlled

substance usage by spedific nurses was conducted. The audit revealed
that in or sbout August of 2010, Respondent removed significantly more
hydromorphone when compared to other nurses and’ also used the
override function to remove medications more often than other nurses.
Respondent was over five #tandard deviations above the mean for
removing hydromorphone when compared to the amount Jof
‘hydromaorphone removéd by other nurss. |

'40.  On or about September 24, 2010, the Chief Nursing Officer and
Emergency Departtﬁent Director for NWMC contacted All About Staffing
and reported that Respondent was suspacted of drug diversion.

Depariment of Heaith v. Wasier Ralen Ross, K. 14
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41.  On or about September 25, 2010, the ED Director from NWMC
directed Respondent to submit to a drug test due to the large amount of

hydromorphone he was removing from Pyxis using the override function

I M@wem..,.whmmﬁmm;gepp;@enbin--ﬁqe@%pemd to
submit o the drug test.

42, | On or about September 25, 2010, Respondent was terminated
from his staffing assignment at NWMC and All About Staffing was notified
that Respéndent had been removing large amounts of hydromorphone
fro:ﬂ Achosé, for patients who were no longer present in.ﬁwe ED,

%3. On or about Septamber 28, 2010, 2 Human Pesaw:es
répresentaﬁve from All About Staffing sent Respondent a certified letter
directing him to contact the Intervention Project for Nurses (IPN).

44, IPN is the impaired practitioner program for the Board of
Nursing, pursuant to Section 456.076, Florida Statutes. IPN is a program
that monitors the evaluation, care and trestment of impaired nurses. IPN
oversees random drug screens and provides for the exchange of

| linfonnaticn between treatment providers, evaluatdrs and the ?Depam'nant
for the protection of the public.

Department of Health v. Wesisy Rolen Ross, R.K, i5
Case Number 2018-19846 .
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45. On or about September 30, 2010, NWMC contacted the
Margate Poiice Deparﬁnént and notified them that Respondent was

suspected of stealing numerous vials of hydromorphone. A Margate Police

— Officer met with the Emergency Room Director who reported that
Respondent was remoﬁng an excessive amount of hydromorphone. The
Director reported that an investigation was éondud:ed and Tt was
discovered that many of the patients for whom Respondent was removing
hydromorphone had afready been discharged from the ED.

46. On or about Ociober 7, 2010, the ED Director mntacted a
Margate Police Officer again and advised that the investigation into

| Respondent’ diversion had been,' completed and it was discovered that
Respondent had removed 278 vials of hydromorphone  without
authorization.

47.  On or about Octobar 13, 2010, as a result of the complaint filed
by Wellington Regional in or about March of 2010, the Department filed an
Adminisb'ativé Compiaint in DOH case number 2010-06118. The complaint
charges Respondent with engaging or attempting to. eﬁgage in the
possession, sale, or distribution of cbntmﬂed substances as set forth in
Chapter B93, for any other than teglﬁméte PUrpOSes auﬁmrized by Chapter

Depariment of Health v. Wesiay Roten Ross, R.K. - 18
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464, Part 1, Florida Statutes in violation of Section #54.018(1)(?}, Forida
Statutes; and charges Respondent with unbrofessionai conduct, as defined
by Ruie of the Board of Nursing in violation of Section 464.018(1)(h),

number 2010-06118 is still pending. |

48. On or about January 7, 2011, the Department contactad IPN to
determine if Respondent had engaged in any treatment or entered Into an
IPN monibanng contract. IPN reported that Respondent was reported to

| IPN by his employer, but Respondent did not-contact IPN.
~ COUNY ONE

49, Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through forty-eight (48) as If fully set forth herein.

49, Section 464.018(1)(), Florida Statutes (2010), subjects a
licensee to discipiine, including suspension, for engaging or att=mpting to
angage in the péssession, sale, or distribution of controlied substances as
set forth in Chapter 893, Florida Statutes, for any other than legitimate
purposes authorized by Part I of Chapter 464, Forida Statutes,

50. Respondent repeatedly engaged or attempted to engage in the
possession of hydrorﬁorphone,’ a drug sst forth in Chapter 893, Fiorida

Department of Heaith v, WeﬂedemRas RN 17
Cass Number 2010-15846
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' Statutes, by removing multiple vials of the drug from Acudose without &
physician’s order and for patients who were already discharged and no™

ionger present in the emergency department at NWMC.

(2010), by engaging or attempting t engage in the possession, sale, or
distribution of controlled substances as set forth In Chapter 893, Florida
Statuteé, for any other than legitimate..purpcses as authorized by this Fart
1 of Chapter 464, Florida Statutes. | |
COUNT TWO
52. Pefifioner realieges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)
through forty-eight (48) as if fully set forth herein. : |
53. Section 464.018(1)(h), Florida Statutes (2010), subjects 2
licensee to discipline, including suspersion, for unprofessional oonduét, as
defined by rule of the Board of Nursing.
54. Rule 5459-3.&05(1), Florida Adminisirative Code, defines
unpmfessidnai conduct to include inaccurate recording.
55. Respondent removed multipie doses of hydromorphone from
Acudose and indicated in Acudose that the hydrcmorphone was intended
tc be administered to patients that had previously been in the NWMC ED.

Departmert of Meatts v. Weslgy Rolen Ross, RN, ' 18
Cese Number 2001.0-19846
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- The patients were no longer present in the ED and the hydromorphone
was not administered to those patients, Respondent falled to account for .

what was done with approximately 278 vials of hydtomorphone.

B(1)(h)—Florida—Statutes

(2010), by unprofessional conduct, as defined by Rule 65489-8.005(1),
Florida Administrative Code, to include inaccurate recording.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner rspec&uﬁy fequess that the Board of
Nursing enter an order imposing one or more of the following penaltié::
permanent revocation or suspension of Respondent's Iiceﬁse, restriction of
practice, imposition of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of |
fees bilied or coliected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the
Board deems appmpﬁéte. | '

‘Department of Heaith v, Wesiey Rolen Ross, R, 19
Case Number 2010-19846 '
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SIGNED this g‘fdawf '/TiLéMM?/ ,,201/-.

rgeon General
_L ; 4 T

Philip Monte

Assistant Genera! Counsel

DOH Prosecuiion Services Unit
4052 Baid Cypress Way, Bin C-65

 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Tallahassee, Florida 32395-3265
e Sanders Florida Bar Number 580406
ATE | ¢ 8201 {850) 245 - 4640 Telephone

{850) 245 - 4683 Facsimile

ﬁcﬁ Dz,/og/u/f - |
f"" ramm bers /. ,{//;4’/&.2‘7&4« £ 2 zﬁ_m{&?,
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FRACYT
STATE OF FLORIDA » HTIONER REGUL 473p

LE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH GaL
DEPARTMENT OF MEALTH,
Petitioner,

vl .
- CASE NO.: 2010-06118

2010-19846
WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, R.N,,
" Respondent.
f
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, the above named parties hereby
offer this Agreement to the Board of Nursing as disposition of the Administrative
Complaint, atiached hereip as Exhibit "A®, in fieu of any other administrative
proceedings. The terms herein become effective only if and when a Final Order
accepting this Agreement is issued by the Board and flled. In considering this
Agreemertt, the Board may review all invesﬁgﬁvevmateria!s regarding this case. If this
Agreément is réjecs;ed, i, and s presentation to the Board, shall not be used agairgst
either party. |

STIPULATED FACTS

1, Respondent is a REGISTERED NURSE in the State of Fiorida holding
license number RK 8232486,

2.  The Respondent Is charged by an Administrative Campiaint filed by the

Department and properly served upon Respondemt with violations of Chapters 456

Daparmmert of Mesth v, WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, RN,
Care Number 2010-08118
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and/or 464, Florida Statutes. A true and correct mpy of the Administrative Complaint is
attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Baibt A,

3. Respongent nefther admits nor denies the fachual allegations contained in
the Administrative Compiaint.

STIPULATED LAW

1. Respondent adm!té that he/she is subjact tv the provisions of Chapters
456 and 464, Florida m, and the jurisdiction of the Department and the Soard.

2. Respondent admits that the stipulated facts, If proven true, constitute
viclations of laws as alleged in the Administrative Complaint. |

3. Respondent admits that the Agreement is & falr, appropriate and
reasonable resolution to this pending matter. |

| PROPOSED DISPOSITION

1. The Board of Nursing shall reprimand the license of the Respondent.

-2 The Respondent must pay an administrative fine in the amount of two
hundred fifty doflars ($250.00) and investigative costs not to exceed eight
thousand, nine hundred nineteen doliars, and four cents ($8,918.04) within
eight (8) vears from the date of emry of the Fnal Order
If the Respondent Is placed on probation, the payment is due priar to the completion
of the probationary period. The Respondent has the responsibility to document
financial hardship prior to the due date of the payment. Payment must be by money
ordet; Partial payments shall be accepted. Payment shall be made t the Board of

Dieparbnant of Healih v. WESLEY ROLEN RDSS, RN,
Cose Wumber 201008118
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Nursing and mailled to, Compliance Management Unit, Bin C76, P.O. Box 6320,
Taliahasses, Forida 32314-6320, Attention: Nursing Compllance Officer.

3. The Respondert shall emvoll in and successfully complete courses in
Medication Administration, and Documentation (4 to 6 credits). This shall be

in—additionto-other normally requiredcontinuing education courses. —Verlfication of
course content and course compietion must be submitted t the Nursing Compliance
Officer within six (6) months from the date of this Order. The Board will retain
jurisdlctiui's for the purpose of enforcing cominuing education requiremerits.

4 The iicense of WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, R.N., is suspended until the
'Rewondent undergoes an evaiustion coordinated by the Intervention Project for
Nurses (IPN), and complies with any and all terms and conditions imposed by IPN as a
result of said evaluation. At such time the suspension shail be stayed and remain

stayed as long as the Respondenf participates In the IPN. If Is the duty of the

Respondent is in need of monitoring or treatment, he/she will comply with all conditions
of the IPN Advocacy Contract or he/she will be in violation of the Final Order. Violation
of the IPN Advocacy Contract shall result in the immediate Mfiing of the stay of
suspension.  Reinstatement will reguire compiliance with all terms and conditions set
forth in any previous Board Order, and the Respondent's appearance before the Board
to demonstrate his/her present abllty to engage in the safe practice of nursing, which
shall include a demonsiration of two (2) years of documented continuous sobriety. The ,

Depzriment of Heelth v. WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, RN,
Csse Number 2010-08118
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Board reserves the right to impose reasonable conditions of renstatement at the time

of appearance before the Board to demonstrate present ability to engage in the safe

practice of nursing.

T Tmotsuitabie, upon notfication by the IPN D the Board affice, then the Respondert is

c

wke

If the Respondent is not in nead of monitoring or ireatment and the IPN s

placed on probation for _2_ year(s) subject to the fofiowing conditions:

Dupamimeant
Cass Nirmber 2010-06142
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The Respondent shall not violate Chapter 456 or 464, Florida
Satutes, the rules’ promulgated pursuart theretn, any other
sate or federal law, rule, or regulation relating to the
practice or the abllity to practice mursing. Violation of an
order from another state/jurisdiction shall constitute grounds
for violation of the Board Order adopting this Agraement.,

The Respondent must report any changs in his/her address,
telephone  number, employment, empiovers address or
telephone number, or any arrests [or violations of prabation
or whatever impediment which may be on the ficense from

another jurisdiction], in writing bv certified mail within ten
,0 "1*'!,.—,.\' LS IR~ . 2 UMCEr 8 >

Whether empioyed as 2 nurse or not, the Respondent shall
submit written reports to the Nursing Compliance Officer at _
the address provided in the previous paragraph, which
contain the Respondents name; license number: cument
address; current felephone number; the rame, address, and
telephone number of each current empioyer, whether
employed as a nurse or not; and 2 statement by the
Respondent describing hisfher employment  This report
shall be submitted to the Nursing Compliance Officer every

three (3) months in a manner as dirscted by the Nursing
Compliance Officer,

All current and futire settings in which the Respondent
practices nursing shiel be promptly informed of the
Respondent’s probationary status, Within ‘five (5) days of

-l
v. WEBLEY ROLEN ROSE, RN
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the receipt of the Order adiopting this Agreament, the -
Respondent shall fumish a2 copy to  his/her nursing
Supervisor of supervisors, if there are muitiple empioyers.
The supervisor(s) must acknowledge this probation to the
Board compliance officer in writing on employsr letterhead
within ten (10) days. Should the Respondent change
employers, he/she must supply a copy of the Order adopting
this Agreement to hisfher supervisor within five (5) days.

~The-new— o

writing on employer letierhead o the Board compliance
officer within ten (10) days. The Respondent shall be
responsibie for assuring reports from the nursing SUpETVisors
will be fumished to the Nursing Compliance Officer every
three (3) months. That report shall describe the
Respondent's work assignment, workioad, level of
performance, and any problems that have occurred during
that quarter, Any report indicating an unprofessionat lavel of

performance shall constitute 3 violation of this probation.

If the Respondent leaves Florida for thirty {30) days or more
or Ceases to practice nursing in Florida, the tarm of
probation shall be tolied until the Respondent retums to
active practice of nursing in Sorida. Then the prabationary
period wiil resume, | ne Finsl Order ad

X i goified and are not tolied by
this provision, Employar reports not reguired during the
tme probation is tolied. Working In nursing without
notification to the Board Is a violation of this Order. .

The Respondent must work in 5 sething under direct
supervision and only on 8 regularly assigned unit. Direct
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the
same unit as the Respondent and readily avaliabie to provide
assistance and intervention. The Respondent cannot be
employed by 2 nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency or home health agency. Multiple employers are
prohifbited, The Respondent cannot be seff-ermpioved as 2
nurse,

Oepariment of Hestth v, WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, &K,
Cuse Number Z010-08118
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6.  The Respondent shall not violate Chapter 456 or 464, Fiorida Statutes, the
rsles promuigated pursuant thereto, any other state or federsl law, rule, or regutation
relating to the practice or the abllity to practice nursing. Violation of an order from
another statefjurisdiction shall constitute grounds for violation of the Board Order

——adopting-this-Agreamernt

7. It is expressly undersivod that this Agreement is subject to the approval
of the Board and Department and has no force and effect untli an Order is entered
adopiing the Agreement., ‘

8  This Agreement s executed by the Respondent for the purpose of
avoiding further administrative action by the Board of Nursing regarding the acks or
omissions specifically set forth in the Administrative Compiaint attached hereto. In this
regard, Respondent authorizas the Board to review and examine all investigative file
materials cdnceming Respondent prior 1o, or in corjunciion with, consideration of the
Agreement, Furthermore, should this joint Agreement not be accepted by the Board, |
is agreed that pfesentatinn to, and consideration of, this Agrsement and other
documents and matters by the Board shall not unfaifly or Miegally prejudice the Board
or any of ks membears from further participation, consideration or resolution of these
proceedings. Respondent shall offer no evidence, testimony or argufnent that disputes
or contravenes any stipulated {act or conclusion of law.

8. Respondent and the Department fully understand that this joint
Agreement .and subsequent Final Order incorporating same wit in no way preciude
additional proceedings by the Baard andfor Department against the Respondent for

P
Lapartment of Health v, WESLEY ROLEN ROSS. RN,
Case Number 2010-08718

_54355
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hereta, mmmm-mmwmmmmmm@m
from the above-mentioned Administrative. Compiaint: ano toes not preciude further
action by ofher divisions, departments, and/or sections of the Department, mchuting
but not iimited to the Agency for Hestth Care Administration's Medicatd Program
Intagrity Offics,

10.  The Respondent waives the right tn seek any attorney's fees or costs from

the Department in connection with s tisciphnary procesding,
1L Respondent waives all rights © appesi and further revisw of this
. WHEREFORE, the parties hereto request the Board to emer & Final Order
Bccenting and implementing the terms contained herein,

—— b o — oo e R e T

mmmé?_&”&day of RQ.Q‘ALL: an1)

Wmmicsimapm: 60@5 U4 30\,

APPROVED this ____ day of 201,

Anz M. Viamonte Ros, M.D,, M.P.H,
State Surgean General

(LA

Counsz! for Petitioner:
Phillip Monte

Assistartt Gensral Counsal
FBN: 0580406
Dapartrent of Health
Prosacution Services Unit

4052 Baid Cypress Way, BIN #C-65
5 43 56  Talzhassee, Florida 37305-1265
b ] ‘




TO: - Cassendra G. Pasley, BSN, JD, Chief
Burean of Health Care Practitioner Regulation

FROM: Joe Baker, Jr., Executive Director
Florida Board of Nursing

DATE: June 1¢, 2011

RE: Delegation of Authority

- - o - — - e o T - - - -—

During my absence on Monday, June 13, 2011, through Wednesday, June 22, 2011, the
following managers are dejegated authority for the board office:

June 13-14 Robert Johnson Program Ops Administrator
June 15-16 William Spooner Program Ops Administrator
June 17-20 Mr. Johnson
June 21-22 Mr. Spooner

1 will be on leave and then attending the NCSBN Executive Officer Leadership Summit.
Thank you.

JBjr/ms



In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 792661, Issued to §

WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, Respondent  § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
WESLEY ROLEN ROSS, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 792661, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading,

- Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was. given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about January 19,2011, Respondent was issued an Order of Emergency Suspension of License
by the State of Florida Department of Health wherein Respondent's Florida Registered Nursing
License was suspended for engaging or attempting to engage in the possession, sale, or distribution
of controlled substances and unprofessional conduct. Furthermore on or about June 16, 2011,
Respondent was issued a Final Order by the Florida Board of Nursing wherein Respondent's Florida
Registered Nursing license was censured. Specifical y, Respondent’s license was suspended on or
about June 20, 2011, and Respondent was issued a fine of $250.00 and costs in the amount of
$8,511.47. On or about August 2, 2011, the suspension was stayed and Respondent’s license was
placed under stipulations or obligations by the Florida Board of Nursing. A copy of the Order of
Emergency Suspension of License issued by the State of Florida Department of Health dated January
19,2011 and Final Order issued by the Florida Board of Nursing dated June 16, 2011 are attached
and incorporated by reference as a part of this charge.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules, 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§ 213.27 - 213,33 Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the administrative
costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The cost of
proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal and
investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board staff
time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred dollars
($1200.00).

NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon,state.tx 1s.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
-Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state tx.us/disciplinarvaction/discp-matrix htmi,

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Orders which are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges,
will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order of Emergency Suspension
of License issued by the Florida Board of Nursing dated January 19,2011 and Final Order issued
by the State of Florida Department of Health dated June 16 , 2011,

b i : ;
Filed this A0 day of 77— 20 1~

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Ceno 8drl

Jafnes W. Johnston, Genezat Counsel—
\_/ Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103 -

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924 :

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING :
333 Guadalupe, Tower O, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of Emergency Suspension of License issued by the State of Florida Department of Health

dated January 19, 2011 and Final Order issued by the Florida Board of Nursing dated June 16,
2011 _

D/2010.12.28




